Ŋ

DOC # 0697243
03/16/2007 03:34 PM Deputy: DM
OFFICIAL RECORD
Requested By:
PACIFIC COMMUNITIES

Douglas County - NV Werner Christen - Recorder

Page: 1 Of 17 Fee: BK-0307 PG-5618 RPTT:



30.00

APN: 1420-07-701-002

When recorded please mail to:

Nevada Housing Division 1535 Old Hot Springs Rd # 50 Carson City, Nevada 89706 Attn: Art Thurner

Dated: 11/1/06

# DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS FOR LOW-INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDITS For Summit Crest Apartments

This Declaration of Restrictive Covenants for Low-Income Housing Tax Credits is entered into between the Nevada Housing Division, a division of the Department of Business and Industry of the State of Nevada (hereafter "Division") and <u>Douglas Pacific Associates</u>, a <u>Nevada Limited Partnership</u> (hereafter "Sponsor"), with reference to the following facts:

- A. The multi-family housing project which is the subject of and is to be bound by this Declaration of Restrictive Covenants for Low-Income Housing Tax Credits is known as <u>Summit Crest Apartments</u> situated in Douglas County, Nevada and is located on the real property described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The real property described in Exhibit "A" shall be construed to include all fixtures and improvements located on such real property and the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto.
- B. Nevada Revised Statute Section 319.145 provides that the Division is designated as the housing credit agency for the State of Nevada for the purpose of allocating and distributing tax credits for low-income housing projects pursuant to Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.
- C. Sponsor has submitted applications to the Division requesting an allocation of low-income housing tax credits in the amount of Four Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Twenty Seven Dollars (\$496,027.00) dollars and.
- D. The Division has determined that the Project will support a tax credit allocation in the amount of Four Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Twenty Seven Dollars (\$496,027.00) dollars and.

Address of Buildings NE Corner of Mica Drive & Vista Grande

Building Identification Number NV-06-07001 through and including NV-06-07004

Minden (unincorporated Douglas County, Nevada 89423

Total Tax Credits Allocated to Project: Four Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Twenty Seven Dollars (\$496,027.00) dollars.

- Section 42(h)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, provides that no tax credits will be allowed under Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code with respect to any building unless an "Extended Low-Income Housing Commitment" is entered into between the Sponsor and the Division.
- In order to comply with Section 42(h)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as F. amended, and to ensure compliance that the Project is operated as a Low-Income Housing Project, Sponsor and the Division agree to enter into this Declaration of Restrictive Covenants for Low-Income Housing Credits.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING, the parties agree as follows:

I

#### **DEFINITIONS**

Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalized terms used in this Declaration of Restrictive Covenants for Low-Income Housing Tax Credits shall have the following meanings:

- The term Agreement shall mean this Declaration of Restrictive Α. Agreement. Covenants for Low-Income Housing Tax Credits, as the same may be amended, changed, modified or supplemented from time to time.
- Applicable Fraction. The term Applicable Fraction shall mean the smaller of (i) the "unit fraction" as defined in Section 42(c)(1)(C) of the Code or (ii) the "floor space fraction" as defined in Section 42(c)(1)(D) of the Code.
- C. Area Median Gross Income. The term Area Median Gross Income shall mean the median gross income of the area in which the Project is located as determined by the Secretary in a manner consistent with the determination of area median gross income under Section 8 of the Housing Act, with adjustments for family size.
- Building. The term Building shall mean each building which is or will be a part of the Project and to which the Division has agreed to allocate Tax Credits.

0697243 Page: 2 Of 17 03/16/2007

- E. Code. The term Code shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, the Treasury Regulations relating thereto, and any corresponding provisions of any future United States Internal Revenue laws.
- Compliance Period. The term Compliance Period shall mean with respect to each Building, the period of fifteen (15) taxable years, beginning with the first taxable year of the Credit Period.
- Credit Period. The term Credit Period shall mean with respect to each Building, the G. period of ten (10) taxable years, beginning with the Sponsor's taxable year in which the building is placed in service, or at the election of the Sponsor, the Sponsor's successive taxable year.
- Division. The term Division shall mean the Nevada Housing Division, a division of Н. the Department of Business and Industry of the State of Nevada, or any successor to the Division.
- Extended Use Period. The term Extended Use Period means the period beginning Ī. on the first day in the compliance period on which such building is part of a qualified Low-Income Housing project, and ending on the later of (i) the date specified by such agency in such agreement or (ii) the date which is 15 years after the close of the compliance period.
- Gross Rent. The term Gross Rent shall mean all rents paid by the tenant, including the amount paid by the tenant to the sponsor for utilities and any other mandatory fees paid by the tenant to the sponsor, but excludes any payment under Section 8 of the Housing Act or any comparable federal rental assistance program and any other rental assistance program excluded from Gross Rent under Section 42(g)(2) of the Code. If the Tenant pays his or her utilities directly to a utility company, Gross Rent shall include any utility allowance prescribed by the Secretary.
- Housing Act. The term Housing Act shall mean the United States Housing Act of K. 1937, as amended, and any regulations pertaining thereto, as the same may be amended, changed, modified or supplemented from time to time.
- HUD. The term HUD shall mean the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.
- Income. The term Income shall mean the gross income of a Low-Income Tenant M. determined in a manner consistent with the requirements of Section 142(d)(2)(B) of the Code. Income shall be determined at the time a Low-Income Tenant begins occupancy and shall be redetermined at least annually.
- N. Low-Income The term Low-Income shall mean an income of no more than Sixty percent (60%) of the Area Median Gross Income.

3

0697243 Page: 3 Of 17 03/16/2007

- Low-Income Tenant. The term Low-Income Tenant shall mean a tenant who, when O. the tenant originally occupied the unit, had an Income qualifying as Low-Income. Except for projects qualifying as "Deep Rent Skewed Projects" pursuant to 142(d)(4)(B) of the Code, a tenant will no longer qualify as a Low-Income Tenant if the tenant's most recent Income certification exceeds one hundred forty percent (140%) of Low-Income. For Projects that qualify as "Deep Rent Skewed Projects" under 142(d)(2)(B) of the Code, a tenant will no longer qualify as a Low-Income Tenant if the tenant's most recent Income exceeds one hundred seventy percent (170%) of Low-Income.
- Low-Income Unit. The term Low-Income Unit shall mean a unit in a Building that Ρ. is occupied by a Low-Income Tenant and is Rent Restricted. With respect to non "Deep Rent Skewed Projects" only, if the unit was a Low-Income Unit at the last annual income certification, but the tenant of the unit is no longer a Low-Income Tenant, the unit will continue to be treated as a Low-Income Unit until and provided that the next available unit or units of comparable or smaller size are rented to a Low-Income Tenant and the rental of such unit or units, as the case may be, increases the Applicable Fraction for such Building set forth in subparagraph A.2. of Article II. For projects that qualify as "Deep Rent Skewed Projects" under Section 142(d)(2)(B) of the Code, if the unit was a Low-Income Unit at the last annual certification, but the tenant of the unit is no longer a Low-Income Tenant, the unit will continue to be treated as a Low-Income Unit until and provided that the next available unit in the Building is occupied by a new resident whose income is 40% or less of the Area Median Gross Income. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Low-Income Unit shall not cease to become a Low-Income Unit even where the income of the tenant exceeds the income limitation specified by the Code if the provisions of Section 42(g)(2)(E) are applicable. A Low-Income Unit that is vacated by a Low-Income Tenant will continue to be treated as a Low-Income Unit provided reasonable attempts are made to rent the Unit and no other Units of comparable or smaller size in the Project are rented to Tenants who are not Low-Income Tenants.
- Project. The term Project shall mean the multi-family residential housing project Q. known as Summit Crest Apartments and located on the real property described in Exhibit "A," attached and incorporated herein.
- Qualified Low-Income Housing Project. The term Qualified Low-Income Housing Project shall mean a residential rental project which meets the requirements of Section 42 of the Code and which consists of one (1) or more buildings or structures, together with functionally related and subordinate facilities, containing one or more similarly constructed units and available to members of the general public as rental units and used on other than a transient basis. Factory made housing that is permanently affixed to real property may qualify as a Qualified Low-Income Housing Project. Hotels, motels, dormitories, fraternity and sorority houses, rooming houses, hospitals, nursing homes, sanitariums, rest homes, retirement homes, life care facilities, and trailer parks and courts for use on a transient basis are not Qualified Low-Income Housing Projects. However, single room occupancy housing used on a non-transient basis, such as on a month-tomonth rental basis, may be treated as a Qualified Low-Income Housing Project even though the housing may provide eating, cooking and sanitation facilities on a shared basis. A building which is used to facilitate the transition of homeless individuals to independent living within twenty-four (24) months by assisting them in locating and retaining permanent housing shall be treated as a

Qualified Low-Income Housing Project where each Unit located in the building contains sleeping accommodations and kitchen and bathroom facilities and the building meets all other requirements of Section 42(i)(3)(B)(iii). Buildings located on one or more contiguous (except for a road, stream or similar property) parcels of land that have similarly constructed units may be treated as part of the same Qualified Low-Income Housing Project if they are financed pursuant to a common plan. A Qualified Low-Income Housing Project shall not consist of fewer than five units, if the owner or a related person occupies one of the units.

- Rent Restricted. The term Rent Restricted shall mean any Unit that the Gross Rent with respect to such Unit does not exceed thirty percent (30%) of the "imputed income limitation," as defined in Section 42(g)(2)(C) of the Code. If the Gross Rent with respect to a Unit exceeds thirty percent (30%) of the "imputed income limitation," as defined in Section 42(g)(2)(C) of the Code, such Unit shall, nevertheless, be treated as Rent Restricted, if the requirements of Section 42(g)(2)(E) are met with respect to such Unit.
- Secretary. The term Secretary shall mean the Secretary of the Treasury of the T. United States.
- U. Sponsor. The term Sponsor shall mean Douglas Pacific Associates, a Nevada <u>Limited Partnership</u>, its successors, heirs and assigns.
- V. Tax Credit. The term Tax Credit shall mean the Low-Income Housing Credits under the provisions of Section 42 of the Code.
- W. Tenant. The term Tenant shall mean the individual or individuals entitled to occupy a unit in the project by lease or other legal relationship with the Sponsor.
- X. The term Unit shall mean any unit in the project consisting of an Unit. accommodation containing separate and complete facilities for living, sleeping, eating, cooking and sanitation. Provided, however, that single-room occupancy housing used on a non-transient basis may be treated as one or more units, even though the housing may provide eating, cooking and sanitation facilities on a shared basis.

## COVENANTS RUNNING WITH THE LAND

- Declaration of Covenants. The Sponsor hereby declares that the project is and shall A. be held, conveyed, encumbered, leased, used, occupied, improved, and otherwise affected in any manner subject to the provisions contained in this paragraph A of Article II, all of which are hereby declared to be in furtherance of the purpose of providing affordable Low-Income housing, and some of which are further declared to be for the purpose of complying with Section 42 of the Code. All provisions contained in this paragraph shall be deemed to be covenants running with the land or as an equitable servitude, as the case may be, and shall constitute benefits and burdens to the Sponsor and its successors and assigns and to all persons hereafter acquiring or owning any interest in the Project, however such interest may be acquired. Accordingly, the following covenants, conditions, and restrictions are hereby imposed upon the Project:
- Maintenance of the Project as a Qualified Low-Income Housing Project. 1. During the term of this Agreement, the Sponsor shall maintain the Project as a Qualified Low-Income Housing Project.
- 2. Maintaining Applicable Fraction for Each Building. During the term of this Agreement, the Sponsor shall operate the Project so that the Applicable Fraction with respect to each of the following Buildings shall be equal to or in excess of the Applicable Fraction set forth opposite the respective Building.

**Building Identification Number** NV-06-07001 through and Including NV-06-07004

Percentage of Applicable Fraction 100%

- Prohibitions on Transfer of the Project. Sponsor shall not sell, transfer, convey, exchange, or otherwise dispose of a Building to a Third Party, unless the Sponsor's entire interest in the Building is conveyed to such Third Party, and the Division consents in writing to such a sale, transfer, conveyance, exchange or disposition. The Division shall not unreasonably withhold its consent to allow the Sponsor to sell, transfer, convey, exchange, or otherwise dispose of its entire interest in a Building if the transferee agrees to be bound by the terms of this Agreement and to comply with all the requirements mandated by Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code which are applicable to the building.
- Residential Rental Requirements. During the term of this Agreement, the Sponsor will hold all Units in the Project continuously open for rental purposes.

Additional Restrictions Relating to Rental Units. During the term of this Agreement, Sponsor hereby agrees to comply with the following:

- a. Sponsor agrees that all <u>Twenty Seven Units</u> (27) located in the project shall be continuously held open for and occupied by Low-Income Tenants, whose income, at the time the tenant initially occupies the Unit, does not exceed <u>Forty Five percent (45%)</u> of the Area Median Gross Income. All units shall be continuously held for individuals and families with children.
- b. Sponsor further agrees that the Gross Rents charged for <u>Twenty Seven</u> Units (27) of the Low-Income Units shall not exceed <u>Forty Five percent (45%)</u> of the Area Median Gross Income rent level.. Sponsor further agrees that the Gross rents charged for the foregoing Low-Income Units shall not exceed Thirty percent (30%) of the "Imputed Income Limitation" as defined in Section 42(g)(2)(C) of the Code.
- c. Sponsor further agrees that the Gross Rents charged for the Low-Income Units described in paragraph 5(a) above shall not exceed the Area Median Gross Income limits for the specific Metropolitan Statistical Area for the appropriate fiscal year. In no event shall a rent increase exceed the Gross Rents allowed under Section 42 of the Code, pursuant to paragraph 5(b) above.
- 6. Renting to Holder of a Voucher Under Housing Act. During the term of this Agreement, the Sponsor will not refuse to lease to a Tenant who is a holder of a voucher or certificate of eligibility under Section 8 of the Housing Act because of the status of the Tenant as a holder of such voucher or certificate.

Ш

# ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS, COVENANTS AND WARRANTIES OF THE SPONSOR

- A. In addition to the covenants running with the Project made by the Sponsor and described in Article II, the Sponsor further represents, covenants and warrants the following:
- 1. Sponsor is a limited partnership duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the State of Nevada, has all necessary powers to own its properties and to carry on its business as now owned and operated, and is duly qualified to do business and is in good standing in the State of Nevada.
- 2. The execution and performance of this Agreement by Sponsor will not violate or has not violated any law, rule, regulation, or any order of any court or other agency or governmental body, and will not violate or has not violated any provision of any indenture, agreement, mortgage, mortgage note, deed of trust, or other instrument in which the Sponsor is a party or to which the Project is subject.

- 3. This Agreement and all obligations of Sponsor under the terms of this Agreement are legally binding on Sponsor and enforceable in accordance with their terms.
- 4. There is no action, suit, or proceeding at law or in equity or by or before any governmental instrumentality or other agency now pending, or, to the knowledge of the Sponsor, threatened against or affecting it, or any of its properties or rights, which, if adversely determined, would materially impair the Sponsor's duty to carry out or perform its obligations under this Agreement.
- 5. If the Project, a Building, or any part thereof, shall be damaged or destroyed or shall be condemned or acquired for public use, Sponsor shall use its best efforts to repair and restore the Project to substantially the same conditions as existed prior to the event causing such damage or destruction and thereafter to operate the Project in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- 6. The Sponsor shall not execute any other agreement, contract or instrument with provisions contradictory to, or in opposition to, the provisions contained herein.
- 7. Sponsor has or, at the date the Tax Credits are allocated by the Division to the Project, will have good and marketable title to the Project.
- 8. Following the close of the first taxable year in the Credit Period with respect to each Building, the Sponsor shall certify to the Secretary, at such time and in such manner as the Secretary may require, the following information:
- a. The taxable year and the calendar year in which each Building was placed in service;
- b. The adjusted basis and eligible basis as defined in Sections 1011 and 42(d) of the Code, respectively, of each Building as of the close of the first year of the Credit Period;
- c. The maximum applicable percentage (as defined in Section 42(b) of the Code) and qualified basis (as defined in Section 42(c)(1) of the Code) permitted to be taken into account by the Division under Section 42(h) of the Code;
- d. The election to adopt the "20/50" or "40/60" test described in Section 42(g) of the Code; and
  - e. Such other information as the Secretary may require.
- 9. If required by the Secretary, the Sponsor shall submit to the Secretary an annual information return, at such time and in such manner as the Secretary shall prescribe, containing the information required by Section 42(1)(2) of the Code.

- 10. At least annually, the Sponsor shall determine and certify the Income of each Low-Income Tenant and within a reasonable time thereafter provide such information to the Division.
- 11. A waiver of the Annual Income Re-certification requirement may be obtained under provisions of Internal Revenue Service Revenue Procedure 94-64, effective October 11, 1994.
- 12. At least annually, the Sponsor shall furnish to the Division the Gross Rents that are charged by the Sponsor with respect to each Low-Income Unit.
- 13. The Sponsor shall notify the Division if there is a determination by the Internal Revenue Service that the Project or any Building in the Project is not in compliance with any provision of Section 42 of the Code. Such written notification to the Division shall be given within fifteen (15) days of the determination by the Internal Revenue Service.
- 14. The legal description attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is a true and correct copy of the legal description of the real property on which the Project is located.
- 15. The Sponsor acknowledges that under Section 42(m)(1)(B)(iii) of the Code, the Division or an agent or other private contractor of the Division is required to monitor the Project for noncompliance with the provisions of Section 42 of the Code. The Sponsor agrees to be obligated and to pay to the Division such amounts as are assessed against the Sponsor by the Division from time to time to recover the Division's costs in connection with the monitoring of the Project.

IV

# TERM OF AGREEMENT

### A. Basic Term.

- 1. With respect to each Building, and except as otherwise provided in paragraph B below, the term of this Agreement shall commence on the first day of the Compliance Period for each Building, and shall end upon the last day of the period in which Sponsor has elected to treat the Building as being subject to the terms of this Agreement, which Sponsor acknowledges to be (November 1, 2056). This Agreement will not burden the property thereafter.
- B. <u>Early Termination</u>. Notwithstanding the provisions contained in paragraph A above, the term of this Agreement shall terminate on the occurrence of one of the following events:
- 1. The date a Building or the Project is acquired by foreclosure (or deed in lieu of foreclosure) unless the Secretary determines that such acquisition is part of an arrangement with the Sponsor a purpose of which is to cause an early termination of this Agreement; or

9



BK- 0307 PG- 5626

0697243 Page: 9 Of 17 03/16/2007

- 2. The date that is the expiration of the "Qualified Contract Period" described below. Provided, however, that this subparagraph B(2) shall operate to terminate this Agreement only if: (i) during the "Qualified Contract Period," the Division is unable to present to the Sponsor a "Qualified Contract" (as defined in Section 42(h)(6)(F) of the Code) for the acquisition of the Low-Income Units of a Building; and (ii) the Sponsor has not agreed pursuant to subparagraph A(2) above to extend the basic term of this Agreement beyond the expiration of the Compliance Period. For purposes of this subparagraph B(2), the term "Qualified Contract Period" shall be the period commencing on any date after the expiration of the fourteenth (14th) year of the Compliance Period whereby the Sponsor submits to the Division a written request to procure a purchaser to acquire the Sponsor's interest in the Low-Income Units of the Project (or Building), and shall end one (1) year after the date in which the written request is submitted to the Division.
- Eviction of Existing Low-Income Tenants Not Permitted. In the event the term of C. this Agreement is terminated pursuant to subparagraph B(1) or B(2) above, Section 42(h)(6)(E)(ii) of the Code provides that termination of this Agreement shall not be construed to permit, before the close of the three (3) year period following such termination: (i) the eviction or the termination of tenancy (other than for good cause) of an existing Low-Income Tenant or (ii) any increase in the Gross Rent with respect to a Low-Income Unit where such rent increase is not otherwise permitted under Section 42 of the Code.
- No Eviction Without Just Cause. Notwithstanding paragraph C above, Sponsor D. agrees and acknowledges that during the term of the initial Compliance Period and the Extended Use Period (if applicable), Sponsor shall not evict Low-Income Tenants without just cause.

# ACCESS TO BOOKS AND RECORDS

The Sponsor shall permit, during normal business hours and upon reasonable notice, any duly authorized representative of the Division to inspect all books and records of the Sponsor relating to the Project including, but not limited to, records relating to the Income of Tenants and the Gross Rents charged with respect to the Low-Income Units. The Sponsor shall also submit such further information, documents or certifications as may be requested by the Division, that the Division deems reasonably necessary to substantiate the Sponsor's compliance with the provisions of this Agreement and the Code.

VI

# EFFECT OF COVENANTS IN AGREEMENT

Covenants Running With the Land. Each promise, covenant, and agreement contained in Article II and the undertaking to comply with each provision contained in Article II of this Agreement (i) shall be deemed incorporated in each deed or other instrument by which any right, title or interest in the Project, is granted, devised, or conveyed, whether or not set forth or referred to in such deed or other instrument; (ii) shall be deemed a real covenant by the Sponsor for

0697243 Page: 10 Of 17 03/16/2007

itself, its successors and assigns, and also an equitable servitude, running, in each case, as a burden with and upon the title to the Project, as a real covenant and servitude for the benefit of the Project; (iii) shall, by virtue of acceptance of any right, title or interest in the Project by a successor in interest to the Sponsor, be deemed accepted, ratified, adopted and declared as a personal covenant of such successor in interest to the Sponsor, and, as a personal covenant, shall be binding on such successor in interest and such successor in interest's heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns, and shall be deemed a personal covenant to, with and for the benefit of the Division and the Low-Income Tenants (whether prospective, present or former occupants); and (iv) shall be deemed a covenant, obligation and restriction in favor of the Division and any Low-Income Tenant (whether prospective, present or former occupant), burdening and encumbering the title to the Project in favor of the Division and each Low-Income Tenant (whether prospective, present or former occupant) for the term of this Agreement.

B. <u>Personal Covenants</u>. Each covenant, representation, agreement, promise and warranty contained in Article III of this Agreement and any undertaking to comply with such provisions shall be deemed a personal covenant by the Sponsor and shall be binding on the Sponsor's heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns and shall be deemed a personal covenant to, with, and for the benefit of the Division.

# VII ENFORCEMENT AND REMEDIES

In addition to any other remedies provided by law, each provision of this Agreement with respect to the Sponsor or successor in interest to the Sponsor shall be enforceable by the Division and/or the Low-Income Tenants (whether prospective, present or former occupants), as the case may be, by a proceeding for a prohibitive or mandatory injunction or by a suit or action to recover damages, legal fees and/or costs.

#### VIII

### RECORDING AND FILING

A. Recordation of Agreement and Amendments. Upon execution of this Agreement by the Division and the Sponsor, the Sponsor shall cause this Agreement, and all amendments hereto, to be recorded and filed in the official records of the office of the County Recorder in the county in which the Project is located, and shall pay all fees and charges incurred in connection therewith. Upon recordation of this Agreement, and all amendments hereto, the Sponsor shall immediately furnish the Division an executed original of the recorded Agreement showing the date, book and page numbers of record. Sponsor acknowledges that the Division will not issue or allocate Tax Credits to the Sponsor until the Division has received an executed original of this Agreement, which has been properly recorded.

BK- 0307 PG- 5628

B. Recordation of Instrument Terminating Agreement. Upon the termination of this Agreement, as provided in Article IV, the Division and the Sponsor shall execute and thereafter record in the official records of the County Recorder in which the Project is located, an instrument or such other documents necessary to notify third parties of the effective date of the termination of this Agreement and that the Project and the Sponsor are no longer bound by the terms and provisions of this Agreement. The Sponsor shall be responsible for paying all fees, costs, or charges, including attorneys' fees, incurred in connection with the preparation and recordation of such instrument.

IX

#### AMENDMENTS

- A. Except as hereafter provided in this Agreement, this Agreement may not be amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated unless a written instrument is executed and acknowledged by each of the parties hereto or their successors and is duly recorded in the official records of the County Recorder in the county in which the Project is located.
- In the event the Division, in its sole discretion, determines that this Agreement fails B. to satisfy the requirements of Section 42(h)(6) or in the event Section 42 of the Code is amended so that this Agreement fails to comply with the provisions of Section 42 of the Code, then the Division, acting alone, may amend this Agreement to comply with Section 42 of the Code. Any amendment made by the Division pursuant to this paragraph shall be duly recorded in the official records of the County Recorder in the county in which the project is located. The Division will forward a copy of the amendment to the owner as notice of this action. Any such amendment shall then be binding upon the Sponsor, and the Sponsor's respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns.

X

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

- Attorneys' Fees. If any party brings an action or proceeding to enforce, protect, or establish any right or remedy under the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and costs.
- B. <u>Invalidity</u>. In the event that any one or more of the foregoing covenants, conditions, or restrictions shall be declared for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction to be null and void, all of the remaining covenants, conditions and restrictions not so expressed or declared to be invalid shall continue in full force and effect.
- Violation of Law. Any violation of any federal, state, municipal or local law, ordinance or regulation pertaining to the ownership, occupation, or use of any portion of the Project is hereby declared to be a violation of this Agreement and subject to any and all of the enforcement procedures herein set forth.

12

0697243 Page: 12 Of 17 03/16/2007

- D. No Waiver. The failure to enforce any provisions of this Agreement shall not operate as a waiver of any such provision or of any other provision of this Agreement, nor shall such failure constitute a waiver of the right to enforce the same or any other provision of this Agreement for any subsequent violation.
- Notices. All notices required or permitted to be given pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be considered given (a) upon personal delivery of a copy to the party to be served or by standard overnight mail delivery; or (b) forty-eight (48) hours after mailing such notice by certified or registered mail, postage pre-paid, properly addressed and deposited in the United States mail. The addresses for notices shall be as follows:

To Division: Nevada Housing Division

1802 North Carson Street Carson City, NV 89701

To Sponsor: Douglas Pacific Associates,

A Nevada Limited Partnership

1320 E. Aultman Ely, Nevada 89301

Any change in the address of either Division or Sponsor shall be made by giving to the other party written notice of such change in the manner provided for above. Therefore, all such notices shall be given in accordance with the Notice of Change. Notices given before the actual receipt of the Notice of Change shall not be affected by the change.

- Interpretation of Agreement. In interpreting and applying provisions of this F. Agreement, it is not the intent of this Agreement to interfere with the provision of any law or ordinance or any rules, regulations, or permits previously adopted or issued or which may be adopted or issued pursuant to a law relating to the use of the Project; nor is it the intention of this Agreement to interfere with or abrogate covenants or other agreements between parties; provided, however, that where this Agreement imposes a greater restriction upon the use or occupancy of the Project, or upon the construction or rehabilitation of the Project, or in connection with matters other than are imposed or required by such provisions of law or ordinances, by such rules, regulations or permits or by such covenants and agreements, then, in that case, the provisions of this Agreement shall control.
- G. Limited Liability. The Division and any member, officer, agent, or employee of the Division, shall not be liable to any party for any action or for any failure to act with respect to any matter if the action taken or failure to act was in good faith and without malice.
- Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Division, the Low-Income Tenants, the Sponsors, and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns.

- I. Captions. The captions and headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and should not be considered in construing any provision of this Agreement.
- J. Gender and Number. The singular shall include the plural and the plural the singular unless the context requires the contrary, and the masculine, feminine, and neuter shall each include the masculine, feminine, and neuter as the context requires.
- K. Supervening Law. The parties recognize that this Agreement is at all times to be subject to the applicable local, state and federal laws. The parties further recognize that this Agreement may be subject to amendments to such laws and regulations under new legislation that may require amendments or alterations of this Agreement in order to comply with any such amendments or new legislation. Any provisions of law that invalidate or are otherwise inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement, or that would cause one or both of the parties to be in violation of the law shall be deemed to have superseded the terms of this Agreement, provided, however, that the parties shall exercise their best efforts to accommodate the terms and intent of this Agreement to the greatest extent possible and consistent with the requirements of the law.
- Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Nevada and, where applicable, the laws of the United States of America.
- Effect on Existing Mortgages. Any provision of this Agreement which is deemed to impair, reduce, or otherwise effect any right, title or interest of a mortgagee or beneficiary of a deed of trust under a mortgage or deed of trust recorded prior to the date of this Agreement shall not be effective or enforceable against such mortgagee or beneficiary unless the mortgagee or beneficiary shall have consented thereto in writing.
- Mortgage Protection. Upon foreclosure of any mortgage, deed of trust or other lien affecting the Project, where such holder thereby assumes title to the Project or any portion thereof, such holder shall not be required to correct past violations hereof with respect to the Project so long as the Project is neither occupied nor used for any purpose by such holder, but is merely held for prompt resale. Any purchaser on foreclosure shall, however, take subject to this Agreement except that violations or breaches of, or failures to comply with, any provisions of this Agreement by prior legal owners shall not be deemed breaches or violations hereof or failures to comply herewith with respect to such purchaser, or his heirs, personal representative, successors or assigns.

The Remainder of this Page Intentionally Left Blank

Notary Public

Federal Programs of the Nevada Housing Division.

#### Exhibit A

The land referred to in this Agreement is described as follows:

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order No.: 050802735

The land referred to herein is situated in the State of Nevada, County of Douglas, described as follows:

A portion of the Northwest 1/4 of the southeast 1/4 of Section 7, Township 14 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B. & M., Douglas County, Nevada, being further described as follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the centerline of Quartz Drive and the Westerly right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 395, as shown on the Map of Vista Grande Subdivision, Unit No. 1, as filed in the Office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, on November 9, 1964, as File No. 26518. thence North 1°05'54" East, 30.01 feet; thence South 89°38'07" West, 382.79 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence South 89°38'07" West, 440.36 feet, to the beginning of a curve; thence on a curve to the right through a delta angle of 90°30′33", whose radius is 20 feet and having an arc length of 31.59 feet to the end of the curve; thence North 0°08'40" East, 149.82 feet; thence North 89°38'07" East, 480.00 feet; thence South 0°08'40" West, 150.18 feet to the beginning of a curve; thence on a curve to the right through a delta angle of 89°29'27", whose radius is 20 feet and having an arc length of 31.24 feet to the end of the curve and the True Point of Beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM: All that real property situate in the Northwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 7, Township 14 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B. & M., Douglas County, Nevada described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Lot 2, Block B, as said Lot is shown on the plat of Highland Estates Unit 4, recorded on May 2, 1978, File No. 20214; thence North 89°38'07" East, 480.00 feet along the South line of said Lot 2; thence South 00°08'40" West, 20.00 feet; thence South 89°38'07" West, 480.00 feet; thence North 00°08'40" East, 20.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Assessor's Parcel No. 1420-07-701-002

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - continued Order No.:050802735

"IN COMPLIANCE WITH NEVADA REVISED STATUTE 111.312, THE HEREIN HEREIN ABOVE LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS TAKEN FROM INSTRUMENT RECORDED MAY 11, 1999, BOOK 599, PAGE 2042, AS FILE NO. 467769, RECORDED IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA."

